



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

THURSDAY, THE 6th DAY OF AUGUST 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NYAPATHY VIJAY

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1662 OF 2026

Between:

1. S. Swarajyalakshmi,, W/o Late S. Venkata Reddy, Aged . 78 years,
Occ. House wife, R/o. H.NO.8-5-503/A, Panta Street, Tirupati, Chittoor
District, Andhra Pradesh-517501.

...Petitioner

AND

1. Sri Movva Tirumala Krishna Babu, S/o and age not known. Principal
Secretary, Transport, Roads and Buildings Department, Secretariat,
Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.

2. Sri Peeyush Kumar, , S/o and age not known. Principal Secretary,
Treasuries and Accounts Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi,
Amaravathi, Guntur District.

3. Sri V Ramachandra, S/o and age not known. Engineer- in-Chief,
Roads and Buildings, Administration and NDB, R and B HOD Office,
M.G.Road, Vijayawada-520010.

4. D Prasad Rao, S/o and age not known. Superintending Engineer, (R
and B) Circle, Nellore, S.P.S.R. Nellore District.

...Respondents

Petition under Sections 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act 1971 praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit file herein the High Court may be pleased to please to punish the contemnor/respondents under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971 for willfully and deliberately violating the orders passed by this Honble court in I.A.No.1 of 2025 in W.P.No.35115/2025, dt.29.12.2025 and pass

Counsel for the Petitioner: MAHEEDHAR REDDY RACHAMALLU

Counsel for the Respondents: NAGARAJU PULLAGURA Counsel for the Respondents: RAMALINGESWARA RAO KOCHARLA KOTA

The Court made the following order:

HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE NYAPATHY VIJAY**CONTEMPT CASE No.1662 of 2026****ORDER:**

1. The present Contempt Case is filed for non-compliance of the Order, dated 29.12.2025, passed by this Court in W.P.No.35115 of 2025.
2. At the time of hearing, learned counsel for the Official Respondents submits that the Order of this Court has been complied with on 05.08.2026 and proceedings of Accountant General (A&E), Andhra Pradesh, Vijayawada, is passed to the Court.
3. In the light of the above, the Contempt Case is closed.
4. No order as to costs.
5. As a sequel, pending applications, if any, shall stand closed.

NYAPATHY VIJAY, J

Date: 06.08.2026
SM

HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE NYAPATHY VIJAY

CONTEMPT CASE No.1662 of 2026

Date: 06.08.2026

SM